

## SCHEDULE 3

### Amendment of the Annexes and Appendices to the REACH Regulation

#### **PART 1**

##### The Annexes

- 16.**—(1) In entry 6 in the table (asbestos fibres), the second column is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, omit the second, third and fourth subparagraphs.
- (3) In paragraph 2—
- (a) in the first subparagraph, for “Member States may” substitute “ the competent appropriate authority may, after having consulted the other appropriate authorities ”;
  - (b) in the second subparagraph—
    - (i) for “Member States may” substitute “ The competent appropriate authority may, after having consulted the other appropriate authorities, ”;
    - (ii) omit the second and third sentences.
- (4) In paragraph 3, for “Community provisions” substitute “ legislation ”.

#### **Commencement Information**

- II** Sch. 3 para. 16 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, **Sch. 5 para. 1(1)**), see **reg. 1(1)**

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The REACH etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Paragraph 16.